As Adjusted

($ in 000s)
Mortgages and other secured loans $ 12,015 $ 25,668 $ 25,168
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 15,000,000 shares
authorized, 3,285,457 shares issued and outstanding on an as
adjusted basis �  �  33
Preferred stock, without par value, 500,000 shares authorized,
249,750, 249,750 and 0 shares issued and outstanding as of
June 30, 2012, pro forma pre-offering and pro forma as adjusted,
respectively 999 999 �
Additional paid in capital �  �  14,274
Members� equity (361) (4,186) (4,186)
Non-controlling interest �  6,855 6,855

Total stockholders� equity 638 3,668 16,976

Total capitalization $ 12,653 $ 29,336 $ 42,144

Maximum Offering

As of June 30, 2012

Historical
Pro Forma
Pre-Offering

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

($ in 000s)
Mortgages and other secured loans $ 12,015 $ 25,668 $ 25,168
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 15,000,000 shares
authorized, 4,285,457 shares issued and outstanding on an as
adjusted basis �  �  43
Preferred stock, without par value, 500,000 shares authorized,
249,750, 249,750 and 0 shares issued and outstanding as of
June 30, 2012, pro forma pre-offering and pro forma as adjusted,
respectively 999 999 �
Additional paid in capital �  �  18,999
Members� equity (361) (4,186) (4,186)
Non-controlling interest �  6,855 6,855

Total stockholders� equity 638 3,668 21,711

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 71

Total capitalization $ 12,653 $ 29,336 $ 46,879

44

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Purchasers of our common stock offered in this prospectus will experience an immediate and substantial dilution of the net tangible book value
of our common stock from the initial public offering price. At June 30, 2012, our Predecessor had a combined net tangible book value of
approximately negative $1.0 million, or negative $0.90 per share of our common stock held by its investors, assuming the exchange of
outstanding common units (other than common units held by us) into shares of our common stock on a one-for-one basis. After giving effect to

[…]

assuming a minimum offering, and $22.8 million, or $3.79 per share of our common stock, assuming a maximum offering. Assuming a
minimum offering, this amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $4.51 per share to the Prior Investors and an
immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.64 per share from the assumed public offering price of $5.25 per share of our
common stock to new public investors. Assuming a maximum offering, this amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value
of $4.70 per share to the Prior Investors and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.46 per share from the assumed
public offering price of $5.25 per share of our common stock to new public investors. See �Risk Factors�Risks Related to this Offering�Differences
between the book value of the assets to be acquired in the formation transactions and the price paid for our common stock will result in an
immediate and material dilution of the book value of our common stock.� The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Minimum Offering

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 5.25
Net tangible book value per share before the formation transactions and this
offering(1) $ (0.90)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to the
formation transactions(2) $ 2.79
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this
offering(3) $ 1.72

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the formation transaction and this
offering(4) $ 3.61

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors(5) $ 1.64

(1) Net tangible book value per share of our common stock before the formation transactions and this offering is determined by dividing the
net tangible book value based on June 30, 2012 net book value of tangible assets (consisting of total assets less intangible assets, which are
comprised of deferred financing and leasing costs, acquired above-market leases and acquired in-place lease value, net of liabilities to be
assumed, excluding acquired below-market leases) of our Predecessor by the number of shares of our common stock held by its investors
after this offering, assuming the exchange for shares of our common stock on a one-for-one basis of the common units to be issued in

[…]

net tangible book value per share attributable to our formation transactions (see note (2) above) from (b) the pro forma net tangible book
value per share after our formation transactions and this offering (see note (4) below).

(4) Based on pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $18.1 million divided by the sum of 5,019,521 shares of our common
stock and common units to be outstanding after this offering (excluding units held by us), not including (a) 500,000 shares of our
common stock available for issuance under our 2012 Share Incentive Plan.

(5)

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 73

Dilution is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to the formation
transactions and this offering from the initial public offering price paid by a new investor for a share of our common stock.

45

Edgar Filing: Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Maximum Offering

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 5.25
Net tangible book value per share before the formation transactions and this
offering(1) $ (.90)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to the formation
transactions(2) $ 2.79
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this
offering(3) $ 1.90

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the formation transaction and this
offering(4) $ 3.79

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors(5) $ 1.46

(1) Net tangible book value per share of our common stock before the formation transactions and this offering is determined by dividing the
net tangible book value based on June 30, 2012 net book value of tangible assets (consisting of total assets less intangible assets, which are
comprised of deferred financing and leasing costs, acquired above-market leases and acquired in-place lease value, net of liabilities to be
assumed, excluding acquired below-market leases) of our Predecessor by the number of shares of our common stock held by its investors
after this offering, assuming the exchange for shares of our common stock on a one-for-one basis of the common units to be issued in